pg. 200
 Kashf Journal of Multidisciplinary Research
Vol: 02 - Issue 07 (2025)
P-ISSN: 3007-1992 E-ISSN: 3007-200X
ENHANCING SUSTAINABILITY IN CEMENTITIOUS COMPOSITES
WITH ULTRAFINE BURNT CLAY BRICK POWDER AND RICE
HUSK ASH

2.2.1. Mix Proportions and Samples Preparation:
In total, 26 CBP and RHA-based cement mixes were prepared, shown in table 3. Ten mixes of CBP (sieve
# 100) at 5, 10, 15, 20, 25, 30, 35, 40, 45, and 50% replacement were prepared. Similarly, 10 mixes of
CBP (sieve # 200) and 5 RHA were prepared at the same percentages of replacement as CBP (sieve #
100). One mix was prepared without any replacement of CBP and RHA, which was used as a control. The
mixes were prepared using an electronic mixer. The water-to-binder ratio was used as 0.44.
After preparing the mixes having different percentages of CBP and RHA, the various tests to determine
the fresh-state properties, including but not limited to setting time test, Ve-be test, flow table test, were
performed as per the ASTM standards, and then the mortar mixes were cast in two-by-two-inch cubes for
performing the compressive strength tests.
Table 3: Mix Proportion of CBP & RHA with Cement
Sample Mix Proportions (%)
Cement CBP1 CBP2 RHA
CBP-0% 100 - - -
CBP1-05% 95 5 - -
CBP1-10% 90 10 - -
CBP1-15% 85 15 - -
CBP1-20% 80 20 - -
CBP1-25% 75 25 - -
CBP1-30% 70 30 - -
CBP1-35% 65 35 - -
CBP1-40% 60 40 - -
CBP1-45% 55 45 - -
CBP1-50% 50 50 - -
CBP-0% 100 - - -
CBP2-05% 95 - 5 -
CBP2-10% 90 - 10 -
CBP2-15% 85 - 15 -
CBP2-20% 80 - 20 -
CBP2-25% 75 - 25 -
CBP2-30% 70 - 30 -
CBP2-35% 65 - 35 -
CBP2-40% 60 - 40 -
CBP2-45% 55 - 45 -
CBP2-50% 50 - 50 -
KJMR VOL.02 NO. 07 (2025) ENHANCING SUSTAINABILITY …
pg. 206
CBP-0% 100 - - -
RHA-05% 95 -